The discount rate determination does not use a municipal bond rate.  Projected future benefit payments
for all current members were projected through 2121.

The target asset allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class
for use in the last actuarial experience study for the four-year period ending June 30, 2012 are
summarized in the following table:

Asset Class

Target
Allocation

Long-Term Expected
Real Rate of Return

U.S. Equity 19.50% 6.46%
Developed Non U.S. Equity 16.50% 6.28%
Emerging Market Equity 6.00% 10.00%
Fixed Income 15.00% 0.09%
Emerging Debt 3.00% 3.51%
Rate Sensitive Credit 4.50% 3.51%
Non-Rate Sensitive Credit 4.50% 5.00%
Convertibles 3.00% 4.81%
Public Real Estate 2.25% 6.12%
Private Real Estate 12.75% 7.10%
Private Equity 12.00% 10.41%
Cash 1.00% -1.50%

Total 100.00%

The following table presents the net pension liability of the Authority, calculated using the discount rate
of 7%, as well as what the Authority’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6%) or 1-percentage-point higher (8%):

1% Decrease
(6%)

Current Discount
Rate (7%)

1% Increase
(8%)

Net pension liability $2,417,697 $238,751 $(1,575,653)

42

Richmond Metropolitan Transportation Authority
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report, Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2015

Notes to the Financial Statements

Changes in the net pension liability
 Increase (decrease)
 Total Pension

Liability (a)
Plan Fiduciary
Net Position (b)

Net Pension
Liability (a-b)

Balance at June 30, 2013 $   15,130,651 $   13,732,251 $   1,398,400
Changes for the year:
   Service cost 468,184 - 468,184
   Interest 1,040,878 - 1,040,878
   Contributions – employer - 299,893 299,893
   Contributions – employee - 207,869 207,869
   Net investment income - 2,172,443 2,172,443
   Benefit payments, including refunds of
   employee contributions (521,921)

(521,921)

-

   Administrative expense - (11,608) (11,608)
   Other changes - 114 114
Net changes 987,141 2,146,790 (1,159,649)
Balances at June 30, 2014 $   16,117,792 $   15,879,041 $   238,751

Roll forward of the total pension liability
Total pension liability as of June 30, 2013 $   15,130,651
Entry age normal cost for the period June 30, 2013-June 30, 2014 437,555
Actual benefit payments and refunds for the period June 30, 2013-June 30, 2014 521,921
Total pension liability as of June 30, 2014 $  16,117,792

Pension expense and deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
For the year ending June 30, 2015, the Authority recognized pension expense of $109,910.  At June 30,
2015, the Authority reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions from the following sources:

 Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Employer contributions subsequent to the measurement date $   292,741 $   -
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on pension
   plan investments

-

969,666